

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 3 WAP 2024

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, Appellee

v.

DEREK LEE, Appellant

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE PENNSYLVANIA PRISON SOCIETY,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA, THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE RODERICK AND
SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER,
AND PROFESSOR MICHAEL MERANZE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania
at No. 1008 WDA 2021 dated June 13, 2023, Affirming the Judgment
of Sentence of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County
at CP-02-CR-0016878-2014 dated December 19, 2016

Jennifer Merrigan, Pa 318243
Elie Kirshner, Pa 330863
Phillips Black
1901 S. 9th St., 608
Philadelphia, Pa. 19148
888.532.0897 (tel)
j.merrigan@phillipsblack.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae
April 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Section 13’s Prohibition On “Cruel Punishments” Is Independent From The Eighth Amendment’s Prohibition On “Cruel and Unusual Punishments.”	5
B. Section 13, Which Pre-Dates The Eighth Amendment, Was Intended To Preclude Excessive Criminal Punishments.....	8
C. The Framers Of The Pennsylvania Constitution Considered A Penalty To Be Cruel If It Exceeded What Was Necessary To Deter And Reform.	13
D. Mandatory Life Without Parole Sentences For Felony Murder Defendants Who Neither Kill Nor Intend to Kill Are Cruel Punishments That Undermine The Goals Of Reformation And Deterrence.	18
CONCLUSION.....	24
COMBINED CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
LIST OF APPENDICES	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019).....	12
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Commonwealth v. Eisenberg</i> , 98 A.3d 1268 (Pa. 2014)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Fisher</i> , 80 A.3d 1186 (Pa. 2013)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Geathers</i> , 847 A.3d 730 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Mattis</i> , No. SJC-11693 (S. Judicial Ct. Mass. Nov. 11, 2022).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Rivera</i> , 238 A.3d 482 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Sell</i> , 470 A.2d 457 (Pa. 1983)	6, 8
<i>Commonwealth v. Stokes</i> , 38 A.3d 846 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Tate</i> , 432 A.2d 1382 (Pa. 1981).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Thomas</i> , 2019 WL 1125552 (Pa. Super. Ct. Mar. 11, 2019)	22
<i>Doe v. McVey</i> , 513 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2008)	2
<i>J.H. v. Dallas</i> , 15-cv-02057-SHR (M.D. Pa., Jan. 27, 2016)	2
<i>James v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Serg. & Rawle 220 (Pa. 1825)	16, 18
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 593 U.S. 98 (2021)	3
<i>Kuren v. Luzerne Cnty.</i> , 146 A.3d 715 (Pa. 2016)	2
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	13
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. DeGraffenreid</i> , 265 A.3d 207 (Pa. 2021).....	2
<i>Pap's A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002)	9
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	7
<i>Scott v. Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole</i> , 256 A.3d 483 (Pa. Cmmw. Ct. 2021).....	3

<i>Sellers v. Colorado</i> , No. 22SC73 (S. Ct, St. of Colo. September 10, 2023)	2
<i>Sellers v. Colorado</i> , No. 22SC738 (S. Ct, St. of Colo. September 11, 2023).....	3
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277, 285 (1983).....	12
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	18

Statutes

18 Pa.C.S. § 1102	21, 23
18 Pa.C.S. § 1103	23
18 Pa.C.S. § 3701	23
42 Pa.C.S. § 1102	22
Arizona Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1105	23
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.082.....	23
Iowa Code Ann. § 902.1	23
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:30	23
Miss. Code. Ann. § 97-3-21	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-17	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-105	23
SDCL § 22-6-1	23
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-101	23

Other Authorities

1 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (New York, S. Converse 1828)	13
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (London, W. Strahan 1755).....	10, 13
12 Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania 280 (1786)	12, 15
15 Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania 174 (1794)	4, 15
Alan B. Handler, <i>Expounding the State Constitution</i> , 35 Rutgers L. Rev. 202 (1983)	6

Daftary-Kapur & Zottoli, <i>Resentencing of Juvenile Lifers: The Philadelphia Experience</i> , Department of Justice Studies Faculty Scholarship and Creative Works, Spring 2020.....	20
Goodwin Liu, <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights: A Reappraisal</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1307 (2017)	6, 7
Gov. Thomas Mifflin, <i>Journal of the Senate of Pennsylvania</i> (Dec. 8, 1792)	14
Jack D. Marietta & G.S. Rowe, <i>Troubled Experiment: Crime and Justice in Pennsylvania, 1682-1800</i> 12 (2006)	10
Jared Ingersoll, <i>Report: Made by Jared Ingersoll. Esq. Attorney General of Pa., Jan. 21, 1813</i> , 1 J. of Juris: A New Series of the Am. L.J. 1 (John E. Hall ed. 1821).....	10, 16
Jeffrey Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States & The Making of American Constitutional Law</i> 17 (2018)	6, 7, 8
Kevin Bendesky, <i>'The Key-Stone to the Arch': Unlocking Section 13's Original Meaning</i> , 26 Univ. Pa. J. Const'l L. 208-12 (2023).....	passim
Lindsay & Rawlings, <i>Life Without Parole for Second-Degree Murder in Pennsylvania: An Objective Assessment of Race</i> , Philadelphia Lawyers for Social Equity, April 2021	21
Negley K. Teeters, <i>Public Executions in Pennsylvania, 1682-1834</i> , 64(2) J. Lanc. Cty. Hist. Soc. 89 (1960).....	11
Roberts Vaux, <i>Notices of the Original, and Successive Efforts, to Improve the Discipline of the Prison at Philadelphia and to Reform the Criminal Code of Pennsylvania</i> 8 (1826)	11
Shirley S. Abrahamson, <i>Criminal Law and State Constitutions: The Emergence of State Constitutional Law</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1141 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>The Reintegration of People Sentenced to Life Without Parole</i> , Human Rights Watch, June 2023	20

The Ungers, 5 Years and Counting: A Case Study in Safely Reducing Long Prison Terms and Saving Taxpayer Dollars, Justice Policy Institute, Nov. 201820

William Bradford, *An Enquiry: How Far the Punishment of Death Is Necessary in Pennsylvania* (1793) passim

William W. Berry III, *Cruel State Punishments*, 98 N.C. L. Rev. 1201 (2020)16, 17, 19

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. of 1776, sec. 38..... 9, 12

Pa. Const., art. 1, § 134
